Client Code: NRMED.000GEN

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1 Name of conveying new C 2 (C)	1
 Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties) 	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Velocity Precision Molds & Prototypes, Inc.	Name: Sutura, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	Internal Address:
attached?	Street Address: 17080 Newhope Street
() Yes (X) No	City: Fountain Valley State: CA ZIP: 92708
	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?
3. Nature of conveyance: () Assignment () Security Agreement () Merger () Change of Name (X) Other: Termination of Judgment Lien Execution Date: (List as is continued to the security of	() Yes (X) No
	US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent
Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures)	number(s):
November 7, 2003	(X) Patent No.: 6,117,144 Issue Date: September 12, 2000
	Additional numbers attached?
	(X) Yes () No
Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: Four
Customer No. 20,995	
Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 th Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502	
Attorney's Docket No.: NRMED.000GEN	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$160.00	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410
Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account if any additional fees are required, or to credit any overpayment	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct, and any attached copy
Sabing H. Lee	2 2 6 1 7
Name of Description	3 - 25 - 73 Date
43,745 Registration No.	
Total number of pages including cover	r sheet, attachments and document:
Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with req	uired cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

9572893/082510

700444569

APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	DATE ISSUED
09/231,177	1/14/99	6,117,144	9/12/2000
09/471,866	12/23/99	6,245,079	6/12/2001
09/773,046	1/30/01	6,551,331	4/22/2003
09/881,550	06/14/01	6,562,052	5/13/2003

9573505 082510

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE MINUTE ORDER 07-NOV-2003

Dept:

C17

CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER

Convened at:

10:00:00

Judge/Comm;

CLAY M. SMITH

Clerk:

HELEN BURNS

Bailiff:

GORDON ANDERSON

Reporter:

K HOFFMAN CSR#5787

Court Type:

CIVIL

Court Category: COMPLAINT FOR MONEY

Case Number:

03CC07713

Case Title:

VELOCITY PRECISION MOLDS VS SUTURA INC

Doct Seq No:

34

Event:

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM DEFAULT AND JMT

Filing Party:

SUTURA INC

Appearances:

PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY

ROBIN MASHAL - Present

DEFENDANT ATTORNEY

MC GEE & ASSOCIATES - James F. McGee

Court hears arguments on the tentative ruling. Tentative ruling posted on the internet becomes the Court's order as follows: Defendant's motion to set aside default and clerk's judgment: This motion is timely and is amply supported by a declaration of attorney's fault. The motion is therefore granted. Plaintiff's request for an undertaking as a condition for the Court's granting of the motion is not authorized by CCP 473(b) and is therefore denied. Defendant is ordered to file and serve the original proposed Answer within 5 days. Defendant to prepare order.

ENTERED: 11/07/03

bei

McGEE & ASSOCIATES 1 JAMES F. McGEE, ESQ., SBN 93288 2 23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 230 Newport Beach, California 92660 3 (949) 640-0500 4 Attorneys for SUTURA, INC., a Delaware Corporation, and ANTHONY NOBLES, 5 an individual 6 7 8 SUPERIOR COURT OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 9 10 VELOCITY PRECISION MOLDS & Case No.: 03CC07713 11 PROTOTYPES, INC., a California corporation, Assigned for All Purposes to: 12 Judge Clay M. Smith, Dept. C17 Plaintiffs, Action Filed: 6/10/03 13 VS. 14 SUTURA, INC., a Delaware corporation; NOTICE OF RULING ANTHONY NOBLES, an individual, and DOES 15 I through 25 inclusive, Date: November 7, 2003 Time: 10:00 a.m. Defendants. 16 Dept: C17 17 18 19 20 The motion of Defendants, SUTURA, INC., and ANTHONY NOBLES, to set aside default and 21 default judgment came on regularly for hearing in Department C-17 of the above court, the Honorable 22 Clay M. Smith presiding. Defendants appeared by the Law Offices of McGee & Associates, James F. 23 McGee, Esq. Plaintiff appeared by Robin Mashal, Esq. 24 25 After considering all pleadings and oral argument, the court granted Defendants' Motion to Set 26 27 Aside Default and Default Judgment and ordered expunged any and all abstracts of judgment, including those recorded in Orange County or Los Angeles County and any recorded with the U.S. Department of 28

1

PATENT REEL: 024906 FRAME: 0342

Notice of Ruling

i	<u> </u>
1	Patents and Trademarks. Moreover, the court, pursuant to C.C.P. §473(b) awarded the sum of \$750.00
2	in attorney's fees and costs to Plaintiff and against Defendants' former counsel, Robert Barth.
3	
4	DATED: November 11, 2003 McGEE & ASSOCIATES J. L. J. L.
5	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
6	By: JAMES/F. McGEE Attours of the Defendants SUITURA INC.
7	Attorneys for Defendants, SUTURA, INC., A Delaware corporation, and ANTHONY NOBLES, an individual
8	ANTAQUE INCOLES, all individual
9	
10	
11	H:\CLiENT\SUTURA,NOBLES\Sutura adv Velocity\Pleadings\Notice of Ruling.doc
12	·
13	
14	
15 16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	·
22	,
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	2 Notice of Ruling

ţ	II a contract to the contract of the contract			
_ 1				
1	PROOF OF SERVICE			
2	STATE OF CALIFORNIA) : SS.			
3	COUNTY OF ORANGE)			
4 5	I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of 18, and not a party to the within action; my business address is 23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 230, Newport Beach, California 92660.			
6 7	On November 11, 2003, I served the foregoing document described as: on the parties interested in the within action, as follows: Notice of Ruling			
8	By causing said document(s) to be delivered by hand to:			
9	Robin Mashal 1875 Century Park East, Suite 600			
10	Los Angeles, CA 90067-2507			
11				
12	Y Bu placing a true consultance Constraint in a contraint in the contraint			
13	X By placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully preparate United States Mail at Newport Beach, California, addressed as follows:			
14	By facsimile transmission, pursuant to Rule 2004 to the interested parties shown above at the			
15	facsimile number indicated below the servee's name and address, in compliance with Rule 2003(3). No error was reported by the machine. Pursuant to Rule 2005(i), I caused the machine to print a transmission record of the transmission.			
16	By placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope in a box or other facility regularly			
17	maintained by United Parcel Service, an express service carrier, or delivered to a courier or driver authorized by said express service carrier to receive documents, together with a copy of this declaration in an envelope designated by the said express service carrier, with delivery fees paid or provided for, a Newport Beach, California, addressed as follows:			
19				
20	I am readily familiar with the law offices of McGee & Associates' practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Newport Beach, California			
21	in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for			
22	mailing in affidavit. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.			
23	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is			
24	true and correct.			
25	Executed on November 11, 2003, at Newport Beach, California.			
26	5m , 18 ',			
27	Madonna Erwin			
28				
	3 Notice of Ruling			

PATENT REEL: 024906 FRAME: 0344

RECORDED: 08/25/2010